forma financial statements are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined
consolidated financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these
differences could have a material impact on the accompanying pro forma financial statements and the combined company's future results of
operations and financial position.

   The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the
combined company's results of operations and financial position would have been had the transaction been completed on the dates indicated. In
addition, the pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the future results of operations or financial position of the combined
company.

131

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form PRER14A

180

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
(in thousands, except per share data)

Atlantic
Power

Historical
(unaudited)(a)

CPILP
Historical

(unaudited)(a)(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Project revenue: $ 106,923 $ 257,148 $ (18,056)(d) $ 346,015
Project expenses:
Fuel 31,384 145,152 (10,308)(d) 166,228
Operations and maintenance 18,873 16,997 (10,416)(d) 25,454
Depreciation and amortization 21,803 45,461 19,485(c),(d),(e) 86,749

72,060 207,610 (1,239) 278,431
Project other income (expense):
Change in fair value of derivative
instruments (1,013) 299 17 (697)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates 3,273 � � 3,273
Interest expense, net (9,190) � � (9,190)
Other expense, net (33) � � (33)

(6,963) 299 17 (6,647)

Project income 27,900 49,837 (16,800) 60,937
Administrative and other expenses
(income):
Administration 8,725 14,016 (350)(d) 22,391
Interest expense, net 7,478 21,430 13,397(c),(f) 42,305
Foreign exchange gain (1,193) (4,351) (91) (5,635)

15,010 31,095 12,956 59,061

Income (loss) from operations before
income taxes 12,890 18,742 (29,756) 1,876
Income tax expense (benefit) (6,161) 1,159 (12,939)(e),(i) (17,941)

Net income (loss) 19,051 17,583 (16,817) 19,817
Net (loss) income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (271) 7,054 169 6,952

Net income (loss) attributable to Atlantic
Power Corporation/CPILP $ 19,322 $ 10,529 $ (16,986) $ 12,865

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
Atlantic Power Corporation shareholders /
CPILP unitholders:
Basic $ 0.28 $ 0.19 $ (0.36) $ 0.11
Diluted $ 0.28 $ 0.19 $ (0.36) $ 0.11

(1)

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form PRER14A

181

The CPILP historical results are in recorded in Canadian dollars and are in accordance with IFRS. See Note 5(b) and (c) for an
explanation of the conversion to U.S. dollars and U.S. GAAP.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral
part of these statements.

132

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form PRER14A

182

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(in thousands, except per share data)

Atlantic
Power

Historical
(unaudited)(a)

CPILP
Historical

(unaudited)(a)(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Project revenue: $ 195,256 $ 524,569 $ (49,840)(d) $ 669,985
Project expenses:
Fuel 65,553 219,218 (27,387)(c),(d) 257,384
Operations and maintenance 31,237 114,164 (18,908)(d) 126,493
Depreciation and amortization 40,387 98,277 28,604(d),(e) 167,268

137,177 431,659 (17,691) 551,145
Project other income (expense):
Change in fair value of derivative
instruments (14,047) (11,421) 468 (25,000)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates 15,288 � � 15,288
Interest expense, net (17,660) � � (17,660)
Other expense, net 219 � � 219

(16,200) (11,421) 468 (27,153)

Project income 41,879 81,489 (31,681) 91,687
Administrative and other expenses
(income):
Administration 16,149 13,945 (2,292)(d) 27,802
Interest expense, net 11,701 40,129 26,771(d),(f) 78,601
Foreign exchange gain (1,014) (7,808) 234(c) (8,588)
Other (income) (26) � (1,121)(d) (1,147)

26,810 46,266 23,592 96,668

Income (loss) from operations before
income taxes 15,069 35,223 (55,273) (4,981)
Income tax expense (benefit) 18,924 (9,384) (25,656)(e),(i) (16,116)

Net income (loss) (3,855) 44,607 (29,617) 11,135
Net (loss) income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (103) 14,107 (407) 13,597

Net income (loss) attributable to Atlantic
Power Corporation/CPILP $ (3,752) $ 30,500 $ (29,210) $ (2,462)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
Atlantic Power Corporation
shareholders/CPILP unitholders:
Basic $ (0.06) $ 0.55 $ (0.51) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.06) $ 0.55 $ (0.51) $ (0.02)

(1)

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form PRER14A

183

The CPILP historical results are in recorded in Canadian dollars and are in accordance with Canadian GAAP. See Note 5(b) and (c)
for an explanation of the conversion to U.S. dollars and U.S. GAAP.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral
part of these statements.

133

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form PRER14A

184

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2011
(in thousands)

Atlantic
Power

Historical
(unaudited)(a)

CPILP
Historical

(unaudited)(a)(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,551 $ 12,826 $ 86,032(d),(f) $ 145,409
Restricted cash 21,034 � � 21,034
Accounts receivable 20,028 48,749 1,805 70,582
Note receivable�related party 7,326 � � 7,326
Current portion of derivative instruments
asset 9,297 13,021 482 22,800
Prepayments, supplies, and other 8,451 18,143 672 27,266
Asset held for sale � 130,613 (130,613)(d) �
Refundable income taxes 1,611 � � 1,611

Total current assets 114,298 223,352 (41,622) 296,028

Property, plant, and equipment, net 308,051 835,881 204,252(c),(e) 1,348,184
Transmission system rights 184,208 � � 184,208
Equity investments in unconsolidated
affiliates 276,962 31,344 1,160 309,466
Other intangible assets, net 77,425 270,441 363,179(c),(e) 711,045
Goodwill 12,453 19,689 421,639(c),(h) 453,781
Derivative instruments asset 18,865 32,710 1,211 52,786
Deferred income taxes � 20,337 19,459(c),(i) 39,796
Other assets 16,718 38,018 6,448(c),(f) 61,184

Total assets $ 1,008,980 $ 1,471,772 $ 975,726 $ 3,456,478

Liabilities
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 16,333 $ 59,423 $ 27,557(c),(g) $ 103,313
Liabilities held for sale � 15,367 (15,367)(d) �
Current portion of long-term debt 21,962 � � 21,962
Current portion of derivative instruments
liability 7,410 23,138 857 31,405
Interest payable on convertible debentures 1,948 � � 1,948
Dividends payable 6,490 � � 6,490
Other current liabilities 7 � � 7

Total current liabilities 54,150 97,928 13,047 165,125

Long-term debt 263,111 675,465 454,420(c),(f) 1,392,996
Convertible debentures 209,703 � � 209,703
Derivative instruments liability 24,822 79,686 2,950 107,458
Deferred income taxes 23,594 17,200 150,812(c),(i) 191,606
Other non-current liabilities 2,121 49,031 (21,082)(c) 30,070
Equity
Common shares 644,001 332,301 345,079(f),(j) 1,321,381
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 24 � � 24

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form PRER14A

185

Retained deficit (215,782) � 23,048(g),(i) (192,734)

Total shareholders' equity 428,243 332,301 368,127 1,128,671

Noncontrolling interest 3,236 220,161 7,452(c) 230,849

Total equity 431,479 552,462 375,579 1,359,520

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,008,980 $ 1,471,772 $ 975,726 $ 3,456,478

(1)
The CPILP historical results are in recorded in Canadian dollars and are in accordance with IFRS. See Note 5(b) and (c) for an
explanation of the conversion to U.S. dollars and U.S. GAAP.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral
part of these statements.

134

Edgar Filing: ATLANTIC POWER CORP - Form PRER14A

186

Table of Contents

ATLANTIC POWER CORPORATION AND CAPITAL POWER INCOME L.P.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Transaction